Recognition of this level of uncertainty is reflected in the risk and optimism bias included in the

current assessed costs. However there remains some level of variability in the project costs

A sensitivity analysis will therefore be undertaken to examine the robustness of the ranking of

options and the selection of a preferred option. This will consider two areas - abnormals and

additional ED activity revenue - to determine whether adjusting these could have any significant

impact on outcome.

In terms of abnormals the key element is remediation of contamination – we will model an

adjustment to these costs by +/-10% and +/-20% individually for each site to assess the impact

this would have. Regarding the Gartcosh and Glenmavis sites, to ensure parity of the evaluation,

the revenue costs of the additional ED activity at £990,720 for Gartcosh and £285,480 for

Glenmavis will also be subject to a +10% and +20% sensitivity analysis.

Following the weighted scoring exercise the sensitivity analysis calculation is shown below. This

demonstrates the impact of the scenarios being considered:

*The NPC utilised is indicative and actual amounts will be utilised in the actual financial analysis

Weighted Scoring 5319 4295 4808

NPC*
Cost per benefit

point £000's
NPC*

Cost per benefit

point £000's
NPC*

Cost per benefit

point £000's

Total Capital Costs £469,800,000 £466,100,000 £464,200,000

Total Additional ED Activity Revenue

Costs / Lifecycle Costs (LCC)
£73,000,000 £55,000,000 £48,300,000

Totals £542,800,000 £102 £521,100,000 £121 £512,500,000 £107

Abnormals + 10% adjustment £544,900,000 £102 £524,300,000 £122 £515,500,000 £107

Abnormals + 20% adjustment £547,000,000 £103 £527,500,000 £123 £518,500,000 £108

Abnormals - 10% adjustment £540,700,000 £102 £517,900,000 £121 £509,500,000 £106

Abnormals - 20% adjustment £538,600,000 £101 £514,700,000 £120 £506,500,000 £105

Revenue Costs +10% £545,000,000 £103 £521,800,000 £121 £0 £0

Revenue Costs +20% £547,200,000 £103 £522,400,000 £122 £0 £0

RANK 1 3 2

Abnormals & Revenue Costs +10% £547,100,000 £103 £525,000,000 £122 £0 £0

Abnormals & Revenue Costs +20% £551,400,000 £104 £528,800,000 £123 £0 £0

RANK 1 3 2

Site 1 Site 2 Site 3

NHS Lanarkshire
Monklands Replacement Project
16 September 2020

R:\Corporate\Communications\Communications \Personal Folders\Yvonne\MRP optional appraisal report

and appendices\Appendi x D - Currie & Brown financial assessment briefing.docx

www.curriebrown.com | page 5

Appendices
Appendix A

Cost Report – Glossary of Terms

The table below provides a high-level overview of the content of the key cost headings that

comprise the total capital development cost for the MRP project utilised within the Option

Appraisal process.